



**12<sup>th</sup> November, 2025**

<b>To,</b> <b>BSE Limited</b> Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001 <b>Scrip Code: 532357 - EQ</b>	<b>To,</b> <b>National Stock Exchange of India Limited</b> Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051 <b>Symbol: MUKTAARTS - EQ</b>
---	---

Kind Attn: Corporate Relations Department

Dear Sir/Madam,

**SUB: PRESS RELEASE – INTIMATION UNDER REGULATION 30 OF SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015**

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, enclosed herewith Press Release dated 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 with respect to the Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025.

Kindly take the information on your records.

Yours faithfully,  
For **Mukta Arts Limited**

**Pratiksha Panchal**  
**Company Secretary & Compliance Officer**



Mumbai, November 12, 2025

Mukta Arts Limited, one of India's leading film conglomerates with interests in Entertainment, Exhibition and Education, today announced its financial results for the second quarter of F/Y 2025-26 and half-year ended on September 30, 2025, as approved by its Board of Directors.

The company reported Standalone revenue of INR 1,282 lacs for the half year 2025-26 with an YoY improvement in the EBIDTA margin from 36% to 53%. Further the PAT margin improved from 10% to 19% on a YoY basis.

Whistling Woods International (WWI), its subsidiary in Film and Media and Creative Arts education, recorded a growth in the revenue of 9% amounting to INR 3,010 lacs in the first half of 2025-26 as compared to INR 2,763 lacs in the previous period.

Mukta A2 Cinemas, the company's exhibition arm, closed the first half of 2025-26 with revenue growth of 21% of INR 4,005 lacs.

The Consolidated Revenue for the entire group for the half year of F/Y 2025-26 stood at INR 8,609 lacs as compared to INR 8,487 lacs in first half of previous period with an EBIDTA margin of 8% at 702 lacs.